speed at which unemployment falls back down, and there are big question marks over
how quickly this will happen in this crisis.

FIGURE 25: Depending on the shape of the current recession, graduates who
stay on in education could be substantially shielded from negative employment
scarring
Change in chance of being employed for a 6.1 percentage point (2020) and 2.3
percentage point (2021) increase in the unemployment rate in the year after leaving full-
time education, by highest qualification held: UK, 1992-2019

NOTES: The 2020 scenario is modelled based on the change in the unemployment rate between Q2 2019
and Q2 2020 in the OBR’s coronavirus forecasts; the 2021 scenario is modelled based on the change in the
unemployment rate between Q2 2019 and Q2 2021 in the OBR’s coronavirus forecasts.
SOURCE: RF analysis of ONS, Labour Force Survey.

Another motivation to stay in education can be the lower personal cost of any foregone
earnings: the biggest cost of staying on in education has always been the foregone
earnings, but the decline in job and pay prospects during a recession lowers this cost.
Young people deciding between leaving and staying are likely to weigh up how much

-50%

-40%

-30%

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20%

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Degree, Q2 2021 Degree, Q2 2020
Some HE/A level-equiv., Q2 2021 Some HE/A level-equiv., Q2 2020
GCSE-equiv.-equiv. & below, Q2 2021 GCSE-equiv.-equiv. & below, Q2 2020

Years since leaving full-time education

61An intergenerational audit for the UK | 2020

Resolution Foundation

better off they’d be by gaining an additional qualification (and any future pay premium
that comes with it) compared to going into work and accumulating earnings from a
younger age. However, these calculations may need to be adjusted in a recession,
when leavers’ prospects of finding a decent job are substantially lower than in better
conditions. Finally, the unique sectoral effects that have to date characterised this crisis
may offer another reason still for young people – and especially those with lower-level